
Special Use-Alcoholic Beverage 
Permit with Waivers Application: SU-AB 24-0790
LUHO Hearing Date: July 29, 2024

Requested Classification: 4-COP                                    Choose an item.
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Development Services Department

1.0 APPLICATION SUMMARY

Applicant: Boulevard Supper Club LLC

Zoning: PD

FLU Category: RP-2 

Service Area: Urban

Community Plan Area: South Shore Areawide 
Systems

Overlay: None

Special District: None

Use: Restaurant within Commercial 
Shopping Center

Total Wet Zone Area Requested: 4,372 SF

Inside Area Requested: 3,786 SF

Outside Area Requested: 586 SF

Location: 15260 Fishhawk Blvd.; Folio: 88078.0050

Introduction Summary:

The applicant is requesting a 4-COP alcoholic beverage permit with distance separation waivers to allow for a 
restaurant at 15260 Fishhawk Blvd.  The property is zoned PD 89-0098, which allows the host use and consideration 
of the requested AB permit.

Distance Separation Requirements Complies with Requirement
Distance to Certain Community Uses Shall Be 500 feet No

Distance to Residentially Zoned Property Shall be 250 Feet Yes

Development Services Recommendation:

Approvable, Subject to Conditions

Existing Alcoholic Beverage Permit 
Being Rescinded: Yes

Existing Alcoholic 
Beverage Permit 
Number:

SU-AB 18-1314



APPLICATION NUMBER: SU-AB 24-0790 
LUHO HEARING DATE: JULY 29, 2024 
REQUESTED CLASSIFICATION: 4-COP Case Reviewer: Tania C. Chapela 

  

Page 2 of 8 

 
2.0 REQUESTED DISTANCE SEPARATION WAIVER DETAILS 
Requested Waiver Required Separation Waiver Distance Resulting Separation 
Distance from proposed structure to 
certain community uses 

500 feet 290 feet 210 feet 

Community Uses:  Fishhawk Fellowship Church (210’), Creative World School (childcare) (350’) 
Applicant’s Justification: 
 
 
The business replaces an existing licensed business.  Both the previous business and the neighboring business 
(Scrambled Egg) have had waiver hearings and were approved by the LUHO and without objection from the 
community.  While the proposed wet zone area is within the 500-foot area, the business is separated from its non-
commercial neighbors by significant topological features and major thoroughfares effectively placing them further 
outside the zone. 
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3.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA  

3.1 Vicinity Map  

 

 

Context of Surrounding Area: 
 
The surrounding area is a mixture of a preservation area, commercial, and institutional uses along Fishhawk 
Boulevard, as well as single family residential development to the south of Fishhawk Boulevard. 
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3.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA  

3.2 Immediate Area Map 

 

Adjacent Zonings and Uses 

Location: Zoning: Land Use: 

North PD Church 

South PD Single Family Residential 

East  PD Church 

West PD Commercial 
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4.0 Staff Findings 
 
LDC Section 6.11.11.E.3 provides for approval of separation waivers where there are “special or unique circumstances 
where the alcoholic beverage use applied for does not have significant impacts on surrounding land uses and certain 
circumstances negate the necessity for the specified distance requirements.”   
 
The proposed wet zoning and associated restaurant are located within an existing commercial strip center with access 
to the property from Fishhawk Boulevard to the south.  The proposed wetzoning location has an existing 2-COP alcoholic 
beverage permit, which will be rescinded upon approval of SU-AB 24-0790.  Prior to the 2-COP alcoholic beverage permit 
approval, a 2-COP-X alcoholic beverage permit existed on the site in the same location.   
 
There is no direct pedestrian or vehicular access between the proposed wetzone area and the church or childcare center.  
Both pedestrian and vehicular access requires utilizing the Fishhawk Boulevard right-of-way and sidewalks to move from 
the proposed wetzoning area to the church or childcare center. 
 
The proposed wet zoning is separated from the Fishhawk Fellowship Church site by a row of shade trees and a retention 
pond. Additionally, the proposed outdoor wet zone area faces toward the west, away from the church entrance and the 
route of travel from the proposed wet zoning to the church building access exceeds 500 feet. 
 
The proposed restaurant is separated from the Creative World School by an intervening property developed with a 
commercial building, as well as Osprey Ridge Dr. roadway (approximately 100 feet in right of way width), and two rows 
of shade trees. Additionally, the route of travel from the proposed wet zoning to the childcare center building access 
exceeds 500 feet. 
 
For the reasons discussed above, staff finds the proposed wet zoning does not pose new impacts on surrounding land 
uses and the necessity for the specified distance requirements is negated. 
 
 
5.0 RECOMMENDATION AND PROPOSED CONDITIONS (If Applicable) 
 
Staff finds the proposed SU-AB 24-0790 Alcoholic Beverage Permit to be APPROVABLE, SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS.  
Approval is based upon the wet zone survey reflecting a total wet zone footprint of 4,372 SF, as shown on the wet zone 
survey received July 17, 2024. 
 

1. Upon approval of SU-AB 24-0790, the existing 2-COP wet zoning of the premises, SU-AB 18-1314, shall be 
rescinded. 

 
 
 

Zoning Administrator Sign Off:  

Colleen Marshall
Thu Jul 18 2024 16:08:28  
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SITE, SUBDIVISION AND BUILDING CONSTRUCTION IN ACCORDANCE WITH HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY SITE DEVELOPMENT PLAN 
& BUILDING REVIEW AND APPROVAL.  
Approval of this special use petition by Hillsborough County does not constitute a guarantee that the project will receive 
approvals/permits necessary for site development as proposed will be issued, nor does it imply that other required permits needed 
for site development or building construction are being waived or otherwise approved.  The project will be required to comply 
with the Site Development Plan Review approval process in addition to obtain all necessary building permits for on-site structures.  
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6.0 PROPOSED WET ZONE SURVEY  
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6.0 PROPOSED WET ZONE SURVEY (Page 2 if Applicable) 
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SU-AB 24-0790 05/10/2024

07/29/2024 LUHO 3661

Received 
05-10-24
Development 
Services
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